

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

BP EXPLORATION & PRODUCTION INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

LAKE EUGENIE LAND & DEVELOPMENT, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF KENNETH R. FEINBERG,
SPECIAL MASTER OF THE FEDERAL
SEPTEMBER 11TH VICTIM COMPENSATION
FUND OF 2001 AND ADMINISTRATOR OF THE
GULF COAST CLAIMS FACILITY, AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

W. BRAD NES
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue,
N.W.
Washington, DC 20004

ALLYSON N. HO
Counsel of Record
JOHN C. SULLIVAN
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
1717 Main Street, Suite 3200
Dallas, Texas 75201
214.466.4000
aho@morganlewis.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Mass Tort Litigation Poses Serious Challenges To The Judicial System	6
II. Administrative Claims Programs Like The 9/11 And Deepwater Horizon Funds Provide Much-Needed Alternatives To Conventional Mass Tort Litigation	8
A. The 9/11 Victim Compensation Fund	9
B. The Gulf Coast Claims Facility.....	11
C. The 9/11 Fund And The Gulf Coast Claims Facility Were Highly Successful Alternatives To Mass Tort Litigation.....	12
III. If Permitted To Stand, The Fifth Circuit's Decisions Threaten The Viability Of Innovative, Efficient, And Fair Alternatives To Mass Tort Litigation	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	7
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	7
<i>Colaio v. Feinberg</i> , 262 F. Supp. 2d 273 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	14
<i>In re Oil Spill by the Oil Rig “Deepwater Hori- zon” in the Gulf of Mexico, on Apr. 20, 2010</i> , MDL No. 2179, 2011 WL 323866 (E.D. La. Feb. 2, 2011)	1, 14
<i>In re Vioxx Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 574 F. Supp. 2d 606 (E.D. La. 2008)	7
<i>In re Zyprexa Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 433 F. Supp. 2d 268 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	7
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	7

STATUTES

Air Transportation Safety and System Stabili- zation Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-42, 115 Stat. 230, 49 U.S.C. § 40101 note.....	2, 9, 10
Federal Coal Mine Health and Safety Act of 1969, 42 U.S.C. § 423 <i>et seq.</i>	8
National Childhood Vaccine Act of 1986, 42 U.S.C. §§ 300aa-1 to 300aa-34.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33 U.S.C. §§ 2701-2762	11
Price-Anderson Nuclear Industries Indemnity Act of 1957, 42 U.S.C. § 2011 <i>et seq.</i>	8
 RULES AND REGULATIONS	
28 C.F.R. § 104.2(b)(c)(1).....	10
28 C.F.R. § 104.2(e)	10
U.S. Supreme Court Rule 37.2.....	1
U.S. Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure Rule 23	3, 7
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Robert M. Ackerman, <i>The September 11th Victim Compensation Fund: An Effective Administrative Response to National Tragedy</i> , 10 HARV. NEGOT. L. REV. 135 (2005).....	13
BDO Consulting, BDO USA, <i>Independent Evaluation of the Gulf Coast Claims Facility: Report of Findings and Observations to the U.S. Department of Justice</i> (2012), http://www.justice.gov/opa/documents/gccf-rpt-find-obs.pdf	3, 12
Kenneth R. Feinberg, et al., <i>Final Report of the Special Master for the September 11th Victim Compensation Fund of 2001</i> , U.S. Dep't of Justice (2004), http://www.justice.gov/final_report.pdf	2, 11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Gulf Coast Claims Facility Final Rules Governing Payment Options, Eligibility and Substantiation Criteria, and Final Payment Methodology</i> (Feb. 18, 2011), http://www.eng2viet.files.wordpress.com/2011/02/gccf-final-rules.pdf	11, 12
<i>Statement by the President After Meeting with BP Executives</i> , The White House (June 16, 2010, 2:25 P.M. EDT), http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/statement-president-after-meeting-with-bp-executives	2, 11
Mike Steenson & Joseph Michael Sayler, <i>The Legacy of the 9/11 Fund and the Minnesota I-35 Bridge Collapse Fund: Creating a Template for Compensating Victims of Future Mass-Tort Catastrophes</i> , 35 WM. MITCHELL L. REV. 524 (2009).....	13
